
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

River Hamble Harbour Board 
 

Date and Time Friday, 31st March, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place St Pauls Church Hall, Barnes Lane, Sarisbury Green, SO31 7BG 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2023  
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 To review and agree the minutes from the previous meeting held on 13 

January 2023. 
  

4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE   
 
 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the River Hamble Harbour 

Management Committee held on 10 March 2023. 
  

7. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND 
CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 9 - 24) 

 
 To consider a report summarising incidents and events in the Harbour 

and covering issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director. 
  

8. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
 To consider a report summarising recent environmental management of 

the Harbour. 
  

9. RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 
 To consider a report regarding the condition of essential operational 

assets and possible associated maintenance expenditure to judge 
whether the Asset Replacement Reserve is being maintained at an 
adequate level. 
  

10. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
 To consider a report anticipating future business items for the Committee 

and Harbour Board. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 



 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at St Pauls Church Hall, Sarisbury Green on Friday, 13th 

January, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Seán Woodward 

 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
  Councillor Keith House 
 Chris Moody 
* David Jobson 
* Nikki Hiorns 
   

* Councillor Tim Groves 
* Jason Scott 
 

*Present 
  

58.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Chris Moody and from Councillor House. 
Councillor Groves attended as a deputy. 
    

59.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
David Jobson declared personal interests as a member of both the RAF and  
Royal Southern Yacht Clubs and a member of the Royal Yachting Association.  
  

60.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

61.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

62.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that an application had been made by Cemex to extract 
minerals from Hamble Airfield and that this was due for determination via the 
County Council’s Regulatory Committee. The Chairman noted concerns from 
local residents regarding dust settling onto boats within the Harbour and the 
potential damage this could cause. It was confirmed that the Marine Director 
would relay these concerns via the appropriate channels to ensure that they 
were considered as part of the decision making process. 
    

63.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  - 9 DECEMBER 2022  
 
The Board received and noted the draft minutes of the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee held on 9 December 2022. 
  

64.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities  
and Business Services regarding incidents and events in the Harbour. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the River Hamble Harbour Board supports the contents of the report. 
   

65.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities  
and Business Services with an update on environmental matters. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the River Hamble Harbour Board notes and supports the report. 
    

66.   RIVER HAMBLE 2022/23 FORECAST OUTTURN AND 2023/24 FORWARD 
BUDGET  
 
The Board considered the report presenting the 2022/23 outturn forecast as  
at the end of September 2022 and the proposed 2023/24 forward budget. 
  
As part of the discussion, it was confirmed that a business case had been 
presented to the Crown Estate to modify sections of the river with a variety of 
options including reducing piles, offering flexibility for larger boats to be moored 
to reduce the existing waiting list and/or to provide an option to moor smaller or 
larger boats. It was noted that this would be reported on in more detail at a future 
meeting.  
  
Members discussed ways in which the AER reserves could be incorporated into 
making improvements for river users. A new weather station was one of the 

Page 6



 

suggestions put forward and the Marine Director noted that this would be 
investigated. Furthermore, it was confirmed that a central webcam to enable 
viewing of the Harbour from the Harbour Authority website was due for 
installation shortly following liaison with Legal Services as appropriate. Members 
also noted the announcement of the $5million Solent Seascape Project which 
will aim to restore coastal habitats; it was noted that more information would 
follow but that the Harbour Authority were hoping to be involved in any Hamble-
based project work.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
      i.        That the projected outturn for the 2022/23 financial year is noted. 
    ii.        That the proposed forward budget is approved. 
   iii.        That the balances held within the reserves and the position on the reserve 

balances are noted. 
   iv.        That the proposal to transfer any actual excess within the Revenue 

Reserve (RR) at year end to the Asset Enhancement Reserve (AER) be 
approved. 

    v.        That the principle of transferring any actual excess within the Revenue 
Reserve (RR) at year end to the Asset Enhancement Reserve (AER) as 
the default position be approved. 

    
67.   REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES  

 
The Board considered the report setting out the proposed fees and charges for 
the forthcoming year. 
  
In response to a Member query, it was confirmed that launching fees for 
Personal Water Craft or Jet Skis could be paid annually or for each use and that 
information and instructions on how to make the payment was advertised online 
and via signage at each launching point along the river. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Board approve the fees and charges set out in the report and to 
advertise them on the Harbour Authority’s website. 
  

68.   FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities  
and Business Services with regard to the future business items for the  
Committee and Harbour Board agendas. 
  
It was noted that the Annual Forum would be held on Tuesday 21 March from 7-
8.30pm 
[...]
on year.  

 

year (19 Jan 2022, 06 Apr 2022, 14 Oct 22). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

•   Verbal and formal written warnings given. 9 written warnings 
given to RIB (4), Motor Vessel (1) and PWC (4). 

•   Safety Newsletters published on Website and sent to all Visitors’ 
Mooring Holders, Boatyards and Clubs for further dissemination. 
Newsletters 1/21 (21 Jun 21), 2/21 (26 Nov 21), 1/22 (26 Apr 
22), 2/22 (1 Nov 22 – new Microsoft Sway format as well as 
PDF).  Also published in Management Cttee and Board papers. 

Aids to Navigation • To maintain and, where 
necessary improve Aids to 
Navigation in consultation 
with River Users and Trinity 
House.  

• To sustain the RHHA 
Category C status as a 
Local Lighthouse Authority.  

 

•   Monthly recording of internal inspections of Aids to Navigation. 
Review of incidents in Operational and Safety meetings (19 Jan 
2022, 06 Apr 2022, 14 Oct 2022) against provision of existing 
Aids to Navigation.  Trinity House consultation BAU when 
considering HWC applications. 

•   Category C status sustained.  Trinity House paper audit 05 July 
2022 (Good Order) and physical inspection 04 Mar 2022 (one 
light extinguished).  Next inspection (physical) 06 Mar 2023. 

Hydrographic 
Survey 

• To survey the River in 
accordance with the latest 
UKHO/UKHMA MOU.  

• To ensure that each section 

•   Ongoing.  New edition of Admiralty Chart 2022 (Master Data 
Document) (Edition 6) issued by UKHO 27 Feb 2020.  No 
appreciable change in Main Channel bathymetry. 

•   Sections 6 (Universal to Rail Bridge) and 7 (Bursledon to North 

P
age 17



 

of the River is surveyed at 
regular intervals. 

of Eastlands) surveyed Nov 2021 and published Jan 2022. 
Sections 2, 3 and 5 (Hamble Point to HYS and RHCP to Long 
Copse) to be surveyed 2023. 
 

Health and Safety • To comply with the Health 
and Safety at Work Act 
1974 (and subsequent) 
legislation.  

 

•   Roll-out of Hampshire County Council phase 3 – (First Aid, 
Confined Spaces, Noise and Vibra
[...]
who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 
- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 

sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

5. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
       An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated. 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee River Hamble Harbour Board 

Date: 31 March 2023 

Title: River Hamble Asset Register 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of the Report 
1. The purpose of this annual report is to indicate the condition of essential 

operational assets and possible associated maintenance expenditure to judge 
whether the Asset Replacement Reserve is being maintained at an adequate 
level. 

Recommendation 
2. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Board supports that: 

a. This report be taken into account alongside the annual statutory 
accounts in setting Harbour Dues for 2023/24 at the June Board 
meeting; 

b. The contribution from Revenue to the Replacement Reserve should 
remain at £42,000 in 2023/24 and note be taken of the need for 
frequency and amount of potential future increases.   

Summary  
3. Last year’s increase in the contribution from Revenue to the Asset 

Replacement Reserve (ARR) enabled the establishment of a minimum policy 
holding in the latter 
[...]
 in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated. 

 
 

  

Page 43



 

Management Committee Date Agenda Item Harbour Board Date 

10 March 2023 • Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues   
• Environmental Update   
• Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)   
• Asset Register Review  
• Forward Plan for Future Meetings  

31 March 2023 

16 June 2023 • Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues   
• Environmental Update   
• Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)   
• River Hamble Final Accounts 2022/23   
• Review of Harbour Dues   
• Proceedings of the Annual Forum   
• Forward Plan for Future Meetings   
• Annual Familiarisation Boat Trip  

7 July 2023 

15 September 2023 • Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues   
• Environmental Update 
• Review of Business Plan   
• Harbour Works Consent (if applicable) 
• Forward Plan for Future Meetings 

6 October 2023 

None  • Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues   
• Environmental Update   
• Harbour Works Consent (if applicable) 

17 November 2023  

8 December 2023  • Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues   
• Environmental Update   
• Harbour Works Consent (if applicable) 
• 2024/25 Forward Budget 
• Forward Plan for Future Meetings 

12 January 2024  

 
 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 January 2023
	7 Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current Issues
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to record formally RHHA patrol operations and info
[...]
e of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	5.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated.



	9 River Hamble Asset Register
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of the Report
	1.	The purpose of this annual report is to indicate the condition of essential operational assets and possible associated maintenance expenditure to judge whether the Asset Replacement Reserve is being maintained at an adequate level.
	Recommendation
	2.	It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Board supports that:
	a.	This report be taken into account alongside the annual statutory accounts in setting Harbour Dues for 2023/24 at the June Board meeting;
	b.	The contribution from Revenue to the Replacement Reserve should remain at £42,000 in 2023/24 and note be taken of the need for frequency and amount of potential future increases.
	Summary
	3.	Last year’s increase in the contribution from Revenue to the Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR) enabled the establishment of a minimum policy holding in the latter of £100,000 in 2037 for security purposes to mitigate against current or future market uncertainty.  Bank of England and Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) forecasts now indicate that inflationary pressures will start to fall this year and continue falling into 2024.  Nonetheless, a degree of fiscal uncertainty remains and manufacturing and material costs continue to rise.  Despite a forecast of a reduction in inflationary pressure, it is anticipated that there will be a degree of inertia in the effect on costs and that the concomitant impact in absolute terms on Harbour Authority expenditure will continue for at least five years.  The prudent purchase of long-life patrol craft agreed last year means that maximum advantage can been taken of the residual value of our old vessels, enhancing operational availability and minimising through life costs and resulting in a positive effect on the ARR.  The long-term savings made here have to an extent been offset by rising material costs in other areas.  Nonetheless, the minimum holding of £100,000 in 2037 is not deemed to be at risk at this stage.  This is because of our current favourable revenue position and the fact that increased levels of contribution in 2027 and 2032 have been advised previously and will be necessary to achieve this balance.

	Background
	4.	Inflation continues to set the tone for the marine market, as elsewhere.  Broadly speaking, material and manufacturing cost increases vary but it is common for manufacturers and suppliers to caveat quotations with one month’s validity.  Rates of increase vary widely b

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at St Pauls Church Hall, Sarisbury Green on Friday, 31st, March 

2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Seán Woodward 

 
* Councillor Michael Ford * Councillor Keith House 
 Chris Moody * Jason Scott 
 Nikki Hiorns  
 David Jobson  

*Present 
  

69.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from David Jobson and Nikki Hiorns.  
  

70.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
   

71.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

72.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
  

73.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements on this occasion. 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

74.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Board received and noted the draft minutes of the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee held on 10 March 2023. 
  

75.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 
The Board considered the report regarding incidents and events in the Harbour. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Board support the contents of the report.  
   

76.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 
The Board considered the report with an update on environmental matters. 
  
It was noted that, as part of the Oyster Restoration Project, the cultch (shell and 
stone) had been laid in the preceding week with the intention for oysters to be 
added within the next couple of weeks.  
  
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that an American 
organisation had provided the $5million funding towards the Solent Seascape 
Project.  
  
The Marine Director drew Members’ attention to a new Harbour Authority 
website which would aim to deliver essential information in a more modern and 
intuitive way. The site was intended to be ‘live’ from May 2023.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Board note and support the report.  
   

77.   RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER  
 
The Board considered a report regarding the condition of operational assets and 
associated maintenance expenditure. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Board supports that: 

i.              The report be taken into account alongside the annual statutory 
accounts in setting Harbour Dues for 2023/24 at the June Board 
meeting. 

ii.            The contribution from Revenue to the Replacement Reserve should 
remain at £42,000 2023/24 and note be taken of the need for 
frequency and amount of potential future increases.   



 
 

78.   FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Board considered the report with regard to the future business items for the 
Committee and Harbour Board agendas. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Board notes the report. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 


